
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/039863-2024 

Contract

Hard FM - Planned Preventative and Reactive
Maintenance

Aberdeenshire Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-039863

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02a34c  

Published 11 December 2024, 10:27am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Aberdeenshire Council

Woodhill House, Westburn Road

Aberdeen

AB16 5GB

Email

cpssprocurement@aberdeencity.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1467530600

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/039863-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/039863-2024
mailto:cpssprocurement@aberdeencity.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

NUTS code

UKM50 - Aberdeen City and Aberdeenshire

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.aberdeenshire.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0023
2

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Hard FM - Planned Preventative and Reactive Maintenance

Reference number

000-KYQV9637

II.1.2) Main CPV code

50000000 - Repair and maintenance services

II.1.3) Type of contract

http://www.aberdeenshire.gov.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00232
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00232


Page 3 to 8

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Planned Preventative & Reactive Maintenance activities across the whole of Aberdeenshire
Council's property estate, including the provision of a service desk function.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £61,879,470.49

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

70331000 - Residential property services

70332000 - Non-residential property services

70332300 - Industrial property services

45212290 - Repair and maintenance work in connection with sports facilities

45259000 - Repair and maintenance of plant

45259300 - Heating-plant repair and maintenance work

45261900 - Roof repair and maintenance work

45261920 - Roof maintenance work

50000000 - Repair and maintenance services

50324200 - Preventive maintenance services

50413000 - Repair and maintenance services of checking apparatus

50412000 - Repair and maintenance services of testing apparatus



Page 4 to 8

50411200 - Repair and maintenance services of gas meters

50531200 - Gas appliance maintenance services

50720000 - Repair and maintenance services of central heating

50712000 - Repair and maintenance services of mechanical building installations

50711000 - Repair and maintenance services of electrical building installations

50700000 - Repair and maintenance services of building installations

50710000 - Repair and maintenance services of electrical and mechanical building
installations

50760000 - Repair and maintenance of public conveniences

50883000 - Repair and maintenance services of catering equipment

98371111 - Cemetery maintenance services

77320000 - Sports fields maintenance services

77314000 - Grounds maintenance services

77313000 - Parks maintenance services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM50 - Aberdeen City and Aberdeenshire

Main site or place of performance

Properties covered under this contract are located across the whole of the Aberdeenshire
Geographic area.

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This procurement is for a single contractor to deliver a full Planned Preventative and
Reactive Maintenance service across Aberdeenshire Council's entire portfolio of operations
and non operational building and land assets.



Page 5 to 8

The provision of a 24/7/365 service desk is required as part of this service.

Whilst the Council wishes to contract directly with one party, consortia bids, joint ventures,
bids based on a management and subcontracting structure etc are welcome.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 50

Price - Weighting: 50 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

This contract is primarily to facilitate the necessary Planned Preventative and Reactive
Maintenance tasks but provision is made for separate minor works task orders to be placed
with the successful contractor where the Council feels it is appropriate to do so.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

Economic operators may be excluded from this competition if they are in any of the
situations referred to in regulation 58 of the Public Contracts (Scotland) Regulations 2015.



Page 6 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-015266

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

000-BCTT8443

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

31 March 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 1 

/Notice/015266-2021


Page 7 to 8

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

FES

Forth House, Pirnhall Business Park

Stirling

FK7 8HW

Telephone

+44 1786819600

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £61,879,470.49



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

Please note that the supporting data for this tender (property core fact sheets, spend
information etc) is held within a Data Room (Please see ITT and Appendix 6 for more info).

To get a login to access this data room please register your interest in this procurement and
the team will email you with login details.

Appendix 4 - Terms and Conditions (containing Schedule D), will be issued via this portal on
Monday

(SC Ref:785492)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Aberdeen Sheriff Court

Aberdeen

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-17T00:04:53+0100
	TCPDF




